Instruction Manual
FreFlow
Horizontal centrifugal pump
Read and understand this manual prior to
operating or servicing this product.
A.0100.101 – IM-FF/13.00 EN (04/2008)
2 A.0100.101 – IM-FF/13.00 EN (04/2008)
EC Declaration of conformity

mechanical seal. The pumps come in cast iron, bronze or stainless steel construction.
FreFlow pumps can be used for handling clean and polluted liquids.
2.2	 Type designation
There is a large variety of FreFlow configurations, which are represented by the pump type
designation. The following example serves to explain various configurations.
Example: FRE 50 - 125 G1 MQ1
FRE Pump construction
FRE pump with bearing bracket
FREF pump with flanged electric motor and extended shaft
FRES pump with flanged motor (IEC standard)
FREM pump with flanged combustion engine
50 - 125 Size
50 suction and discharge connections [mm]
125 impeller diameter [mm]
G1 Material options
G1 cast iron pump casing and impeller
G2 cast iron pump casing,  bronze impeller
G6 cast iron pump casing,  stainless steel impeller
B2 bronze pump casing and impeller
R6 stainless steel pump casing and impeller
MQ1 Shaft sealing options
MQ0
mechanical seal unbalanced non-EN standard,
with (oil) quench
MQ1 mechanical seal unbalanced EN 12756, with (oil) quench
MD1 double mechanical seal unbalanced EN 12756
2.3	 Pump/motor group
Designation for the pump/motor group:
• 	 Pumps with bare shaft:	 	“A” (FRE)
• 	 Pumps complete with all parts,
	 to be assembled with the motor,
	 but supplied without the motor: 		“A5” (FRE)
• 	 Pumps assembled with :
	 - three-phase electric motor: 	 	“A6” (FRE, FRES and FREF)
	 - single-phase electric motor: 	 	“A7” (FREF)
	 - petrol engine:	 	“A10” (FREM)
	 - diesel engine:	 	“A11” (FREM)
11A.0100.101 – IM-FF/13.00 EN (04/2008)
2.4	 Bearing units
FreFlow pumps can be divided into 4 categories of bearing units, i.e. units 1, 2, 3 and 4.
Units 1, 2 and 3 are of modular construction. Pumps that are part of one such unit have the same
bearing bracket.
Pumps of unit 4 (higher capacity) have their own bearing bracket and are not interchangeable
with each other.
2.5	 Applications
• 	 FreFlow pumps are suitable for handling clean, polluted and thin liquids. The maximum
	 particle size of impurities depends on the pump size. In handling viscous liquids, you should
	 make allowance for a decrease in hydraulic performance and an increase in power consump
	 tion. Please ask us for advice.
• 	 The maximum allowed system pressure and temperature and the maximum speed depend on
	 the pump type and the pump construction. For relevant data see the tables in chapter 10.
•	 Further details about the application possibilities of your specific pump are mentioned in the
	 order confirmation and/or in the data sheet enclosed with the delivery.
• 	 Please do not use the pump for purposes other than those for which it is delivered without
	 prior consultation with your supplier.
Using a pump in a system or under system conditions (liquid, working pressure, temperature,
etc.) for which it has not been designed may hazard the user!
2.6	 Selfpriming action
FreFlow pumps are of the selfpriming type. A separate air pump or any other equipment is not
required. Suction lifts up to 7 m are possible. The selfpriming action relies on the principle of